strategic rationale is also supported by the National Treasury’s review of the DFIs.

It is envisaged that the implementation of the consolidation of the DFIs will commence in the 2015/2016 financial
year, with the timeframe for the final integration likely to extend over the next eighteen months, due to the
requirements for enabling legislation and its enactment process.

34 Restatement of prior year comparatives
Housing Investment Partners Proprietary Limited (HiP)
Comparative figures have been restated due to changes arising from the subordinated Shareholder loans granted to
investments in associates. All share of losses in associate had previously been limited to the investment in the share
capital of the associate by the Group. The Group share of post acquisition losses are now recognised up to the value
of the investment and subordinated loans where the Group has subordinated its loans to the investee company.

NHFC ANNUAL
REPORT 2015 157

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2015

34 Restatement of prior year comparatives (continued)
31 MARCH 2014

Previously

reported Adjustment Restated

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Group Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Loans and advances 1 864 010 (12 118) 1 851 892

Equity

Retained earnings 1 337 782 (12 118) 1 325 664

Group Statement of Financial Performance

Operating income 88 213 – 88 213

Fair value changes on investment (9 225) – (9 225)

Bad debts (30 322) – (30 322)

Finance costs (22 789) – (22 789)

Share of profit of associates 9 311 (5 550) 3 761

Surplus before tax 35 188 (5 550) 29 638

Income tax expense (19 117) – 19 117

Surplus for the year 16 071 (5 550) (10 521)

NHFC ANNUAL
REPORT 2015158

Performance Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2015
in terms of Section 55(2) of the PFMA
For the year ended 31 March 2015

GROuP

Actual Budget

R ‘000 R ‘000

Income

Sale of goods 198 485 195 321

Rental of facilities and equipment 7 827 2 746

Interest on advances 198 497 181 505

Interest on investments 24 670 17 716

Dividends received 753 2 320

Other income 17 215 18 251

447 447 417 859

Impairments (35 144) (60 460)

Cost of sales (183 674) (186 970)

Expenses (144 734) (147 940)

83 895 22 489

Debt impairment (44 032) (5 179)